
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 23rd July, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay

Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 25 June 2020

3.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Devon Audit Partnership - Non-voting partner 7 - 14

7.  External Audit Provision 15 - 20

8.  Ivybridge Regeneration Project 21 - 110



Audit 25.6.20

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD VIA SKYPE ON THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2020

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr T R Holway (Chairman) * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs H D Bastone, J D Hawkins, N A Hopwood and J A Pearce

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Chief Executive; Section 151 Officer; Director of 
Governance and Assurance; Head of Strategy and 
Projects; Internal Audit Manager; Democratic Services 
Manager; and Grant Thornton Engagement Lead.

A.37/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 February 2020 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.

A.38/19 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one urgent item to be raised 
at this meeting that related to a recommendation arising from the 
Executive meeting held on 18 June 2020 (Minute E.89/19 refers) that read 
as follows:

‘That the Audit Committee be RECOMMENDED to update its Work Plan to 
ensure that the Risk Management elements of the Ivybridge Regeneration 
Project be considered at a future Committee meeting.’

Since there was to be a further report presented to the Council meeting to 
be held on 24 September 2020, the Chairman informed that, should the 
Committee be minded to approve this recommendation, then it would be 
necessary for this agenda item to be considered at the next Committee 
meeting to be held on 23 July 2020.

In debate, Members were supportive of this recommendation and it was 
therefore agreed that this matter should be considered by the Committee 
at its 23 July 2020 meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit 25.6.20

A.39/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.40/19 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE

The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided a 
progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
External Auditors for the year ending 31 March 2020.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) In respect of Grant Thornton’s Audit Fees, a number of Members 
sought assurances that there would be no variations in the Fees that 
would be imposed upon the Council this year.  The Members expanded 
upon the point and reiterated their disappointment at the last minute 
requirement for the Council to pay an additional £4,500 in Audit Fees 
last year.  Such were the budgetary pressures being faced by the 
Council, that Members advised that they would be very frustrated 
should there be any similar increase this year.

In his response, the Grant Thornton Engagement Lead advised that the 
organisation could not guarantee that there would not be any similar 
increases in audit fees until the Audit work had been concluded.  
Specifically regarding the Fee increase last year, the Lead informed 
that this had been approved by the independent PSAA (Public Sector 
Audit Appointments) body and was reflective of the additional (and 
previously unforeseen) statutory requirements that had been placed 
upon the External Audit function;

(b) Having sought greater information on the role and representatives that 
served on the PSAA, the Committee requested that a short report be 
presented to its next meeting to be held on 23 July 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update be acknowledged; and

2. That a short report on the role and representatives that 
served on the Public Sector Audit Appointments body be 
presented to the next Audit Committee meeting to be held 
on 23 July 2020.

Page 2



Audit 25.6.20

A.41/19 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

The Committee considered a report that summarised the work undertaken 
by the Council’s Internal Audit Team during 2019/20; reviewed the 
performance of the Internal Audit service; and provided an audit opinion on 
the adequacy of internal control.

In particular, the report sought to inform Members of the principal activities 
and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Team for 2019/20 by:

- Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual 
audits; and

- Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 
annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee in March 
2019); and

- Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment.

During the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the Commercial Property and Rents Audit.  Whilst acknowledging the 
Audit findings, a Member still wished to emphasise that this Council 
function was of critical importance and would be a good indication of 
the extent of the economic downturn due to the COVID-19 Pandemic;

(b) the number of management responses that had mentioned the 
availability of resources.  A Member expressed his concern at the 
frequency of management responses that had mentioned a lack of 
resource availability and questioned whether there were any measures 
that could be put in place to mitigate these responses;

(c) the Insurance Cover Audit.  With regard to the Audit finding of 
‘improvements required’, officers confirmed that the Council was in the 
process of considering the use of alternative external insurance 
providers in an attempt to review whether or not there were currently 
any areas in which the Council was over insuring.  The Committee 
recognised the need to keep a close watching brief on this issue;

(d) the Council Tax Audit.  A Member questioned the audit finding around 
associated procedures to determine when a debt should be written off.  
For clarity, the Section 151 Officer informed that this finding related to 
those small value debts that were not deemed cost effective to pursue;

(e) the Internal Audit Opinion being one of ‘substantial assurance’.  In light 
of the tone of some of the conclusions reached in some of the Internal 
Audit reports, a Member questioned whether the overall Opinion of 
‘substantial assurance’ was appropriate.  In reply, the Internal Audit 
Manager advised that a lower judgement of ‘limited assurance’ would 
constitute a significant disservice to the Council and he was firmly of the 
view that an Opinion of ‘substantial assurance’ was appropriate.      

Page 3



Audit 25.6.20

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That overall and, based on work performed during 2019/20 
and that of our experience from previous year’s Audit, it be 
noted that the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
‘Substantial Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s Internal Control Framework; and

2. That the performance and achievements of the Internal 
Audit Team during 2019/20 be noted.

A.42/19 STRATEGIC RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MONITORING: BI-ANNUAL 
UPDATE

A report was considered that presented the bi-annual update on the 
Council’s Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) In terms of its presentation, some Members requested that those 
identified risks that were evaluated with a score of 25 were so 
significant that they should be separated out from the wider Corporate 
Risk Register.  In response, officers gave an assurance that this would 
be implemented in future monitoring reports;

(b) The Committee welcomed the inclusion of the additional risk that 
related to Health and Wellbeing Service Provision;

(c) Such were the close linkages between the two Councils that a Member 
was of the view that the wider membership needed to be made aware 
of the financial impact being faced by West Devon Borough Council as 
a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic.  In response, the Section 151 
Officer informed that the Borough Council’s Hub Committee meeting on 
30 June 2020 was scheduled to consider a Budget Monitoring Report 
that would outline the latest financial position.  Since this was to be a 
public report, it would be published on their Council website.  To 
provide some comfort, the Committee was also advised that both the 
Council and West Devon Borough Council were felt to be well placed to 
deal with the financial pressures arising from the Pandemic;

(d) With regard to those Capital Projects that were deemed to be very 
significant (e.g. Ivybridge Regeneration and the Dartmouth Health and 
Wellbeing Hub), a Member expressed his personal view that the risk 
elements of such projects should be considered by the Audit Committee 
as a matter of course.  The Section 151 Officer proceeded to advise the 
Committee that a separate Risk Register was attached to individual 
Capital Project reports when they were considered by the Executive 
and/or Full Council.

Page 4



Audit 25.6.20

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register (as outlined at 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) has been reviewed.

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am)

                                                                                                       ________________
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 23rd July 2020

Title: Devon Audit Partnership – Non-voting 
partner

Portfolio Area: Internal Audit – Cllr J Pearce

Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861413

Recommendations:  
That the Audit Committee endorse the continued 
membership of the Devon Audit Partnership as a non-
voting member.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 Members of the Audit Committee requested if a report could be brought to 
Members outlining the benefits and impacts of being a ‘non-voting’ partner 
of the Devon Audit Partnership, in comparison to being a “full” partner.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


2.    Background
   
2.1  In 2014, South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council    (the 

Councils) jointly procured the provision of management of the internal audit 
service. This followed the Councils’ Joint Transformation Programme. The 
successful bidder was Devon Audit Partnership. This arrangement worked 
well and the Councils then explored the possibility to join the Partnership.

2.2   At a meeting of the Audit Committee on 21 March 2019 (and subsequently 
Council), it was agreed to join the Devon Audit Partnership as a Non-voting 
partner from 1st April 2019. 

2.3 The option to become a full partner was considered, however the  
        Councils’ two internal audit staff would need to be TUPE transferred into 
        the Devon Audit Partnership and be available to the Partnership to utilise 

on any of the audits of the Councils within the Devon Audit Partnership.
        The Councils also did not want to lose the knowledge and expertise built up
        by the Councils’ two internal audit staff on the processes and procedures 
        at South Hams and West Devon and to retain continuity of the internal
        audit staffing provision.

2.4 It was identified that being a full partner would cost the Councils more
        money for the provision of internal audit services (as a day rate would need
        to be paid for staff within DAP and the day rate currently exceeds the
        salaries of having staff in-house). 

2.5 Instead the Councils voted to become a non-voting partner on the Devon
        Audit Partnership (DAP); this provides:-

 A seat at the Management Board of DAP (which consists of the s151
Officers of the Councils in the Partnership)

 A seat at the Partnership Committee of DAP (two Councillors are invited 
from each Council to the Partnership Committee)

2.6 However, being a ‘non-voting’ partner means that the Council is unable 
        to vote on:

 The Partnership (DAP) budget
 The Partnership (DAP) Accounts
 Admitting new Partners to the Devon Audit Partnership

3. Current position

3.1 The current non-voting membership of DAP has worked well.  The S151
         Officer has a seat at the DAP Management Board and is able to influence
         the direction of the Partnership and shape the delivery of internal audit 
         and other assurance services.

Page 8



3.2    Members (from both South Hams and West Devon) are invited to attend
        (and have attended) the DAP Partnership Committee, receiving reports on
         the performance and direction of DAP and have helped shape its future.

4.      Options available and Consideration of Risk  

4.1    There is an option to become a full partner, however the Councils’ two 
         internal audit staff would  need to be TUPE transferred into the
         Partnership and be available to the Partnership to utilise on any of the 
         audits of the Councils within the Devon Audit Partnership. 

4.2    Being a full partner would also cost the Councils more money for the 
         provision of internal audit services (as a day rate would need to be paid 
         for staff within DAP and the day rate currently exceeds the salaries of
         having staff in-house). The extra cost would be around £5,000 to £8,000
         per annum. Budgets are already under pressure from the impact of 
         Covid19 on all Councils nationally.

4.3    As a non-voting partner the Councils enjoy the majority of benefits that 
        partnership working brings;

 Access to wider DAP skills
 Access to a wider audit team should one of the auditors fall ill (albeit at 

extra cost)
 Ability to shape the direction of DAP and the internal audit service (but 

not vote)
 Dedicated internal audit staff to South Hams (and West Devon)

4.4 Being a full partner does bring benefits (but it is also more expensive by 
        around £5,000 to £8,000):-

 Being able to vote on key DAP decisions
 Share of surpluses should the arise (but also possible share of losses)
 Potentially greater resilience in covering for absence of our auditors
 Potential for our staff to further develop by completing audits in other 

organisations (e.g. Devon County Council, Unitaries etc.)

4.5    It is recommended that the Council remains a ‘non- voting’ partner of 
         DAP, which is the most cost-effective model, with only the management 
         of the service being outsourced to the Devon Audit Partnership.

4.6    If the Council were to move to ‘full partner status’, this would also 
         require the approval of West Devon Borough Council, due to the fact that 
         the internal audit staff are part of the Councils’ shared workforce.

Page 9



5.      Proposed Way Forward

5.1    It is recommended that the Council retains the internal audit service 
         in- house and remains a ‘non-voting’ partner of DAP.

5.2    Devon Audit Partnership bring a number of benefits to customers. DAP
         provide a local service with senior management support available on site
         and also access to a wider resource pool and specialist skills. 

5.3     Devon Audit Partnership can provide greater resilience and a more effective
         service through:-

 Economies of scale
 Flexibility of resources
 Specialism and experience in local government
 Experience and expertise in delivering ‘value added’ work
 Professional standards
 Local presence
 The opportunity to share operational knowledge and best practice
 Access to a larger pool of specialist knowledge 
 Opportunity for partnering
 Competitive cost per audit day

5.4    By being a ‘non-voting’ partner, South Hams and West Devon Councils can
        access these benefits, without the additional cost.

5.5  The amount paid to the Devon Audit Partnership is currently £17,900 for the 
financial year (SHDC share).

Page 10



6.    Implications

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Council is required to have an internal 
audit function. An annual Service Level 
Agreement is signed to reflect the ‘non-
voting partner’ status. 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for money

Y There are no financial implications if the 
Council’s ‘non-voting partner’ statu
[...]
. 

o Review the work of both Specialists to ensure 
professional standards (PSIAS) are upheld and the 
consistency of reports to clients and working papers 
(electronic or paper).

Page 12



 Report progress to S.151 Officer/ Monitoring Officer;

o Liaise over key issues and the risk, control and corporate 
governance with the S.151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer;

o Liaise with external audit colleagues, and ensure a 
smooth and effective interaction between their work and 
the work of external audit.

 Audit Committee

o Attend the Councils’ Audit Committees (estimated at 5 
meetings per year) for the following:

o Approval of the Audit Plans, Charter and Strategy, 
including any amendments for emerging risks;

o Progress against the plan (3 quarters) and Opinion 
summary of key issues from audit engagements;

o Annual audit report and opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control;

o Annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit;

 To oversee production of the:

o Annual report to Committee on counter fraud 
arrangements;

o Annual letter for Audit Committee Chairman /S.151 
Officer to the external auditor;

o Review of the Systems of Internal Control and produce 
the Annual Governance Statement;

 Equipment and Audit Management System

o Provide suitable and effective audit management 
software (e.g. Mki) for use by the Specialists

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 23rd July 2020

Title: External Audit provision

Portfolio Area: External Audit – Cllr J Pearce

Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861413

Recommendations:  
That the Audit Committee note the contents of the report 
on the provision of External Audit.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 At the Audit Committee meeting in June 2020, Members requested that a 

report be presented to the next Audit Committee on the external audit 
arrangements and the background of the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA).

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


2.    Background
   
2.1   The Grant Thornton External Audit Plan was presented to Council on 30th     

April 2020. An extract of the Audit Fees section of the report is below. In 
2018/19, in addition to the core fees, a further £4,500 was charged in 
additional audit fees for assessing the impact of the McCloud ruling 
(pensions), additional pension work on IAS19 and extra work on Property 
Plant and Equipment valuations.

2.2   As detailed above, the proposed fee for 2019/20 is £40,271. The new scale 
audit fees for 2019/20 have been agreed by PSAA. Further details on PSAA 
are set out in Section 4.

3.     Opting into the PSAA Audit arrangements

3.1   Following the demise of the Audit Commission new arrangements were 
        needed for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and 
        Accountability Act 2014 required Authorities to either opt in to the 
        appointing person regime (PSAA) or to establish an auditor panel and 
        conduct their own procurement exercise.

Page 16



3.2  At the Audit Committee meeting on 12th January 2017, the Council 
       recommended to opt into the appointing person arrangements made by   
       the PSAA for the appointment of external auditors (Minute A.27/16). The 
       report set out that it was likely that a sector wide procurement conducted 
       by PSAA would produce better outcomes for the Council than any 
       procurement the Council undertook with a limited number of suppliers. 
       Use of the PSAA would also be less resource intensive than establishing an 
       auditor panel and conducting the Councils’ own procurement (with West 
       Devon).

3.3  The majority of Councils also opted into the PSAA audit arrangements. 
National
[...]
oach to managing 

opportunity and risk; and

Page 17

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742188/Managing_Public_Money__MPM__2018.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742188/Managing_Public_Money__MPM__2018.pdf


8. imposing no more than proportionate and defensible burdens on audit 
firms.

4.2     There are five Board members of PSAA and their details are shown in the link 
          below:-

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/who-we-are/board-members/

4.3     The Chairman of the Board Members is Steve Freer who was the Chief Executive of 
          CIPFA (2000 – 2013) Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. The
          Other Board Members are as follows:-

 Caroline Gardner – Auditor General for Scotland (accountable officer for 
Audit Scotland)

 Dr. Clive Grace OBE – Director General of the Audit Commission in Wales
 Councillor Keith House – Cllr House was first elected to Eastleigh Borough 

Council in 1991 and has been Leader of the Liberal Democrat led Council 
since 1994 (also a County Councillor for Hampshire County Council)

 Stephen Sellers – Mr Sellers is a solicitor and a part-time consultant with 
Gowling WLG (UK) LLP.

5.      Options available and Consideration of Risk  

5.1    The audit arrangements which the Council has opted into are for a five
         year period from 2018/19 with Grant Thornton. 

6.      Proposed Way Forward

6.1    It is proposed for Members to note the contents of the report.

Page 18

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/who-we-are/board-members/


7.    Implications

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y For audits of the accounts from 2018/19, 
PSAA is responsible for appointing an auditor 
to principal local government and police 
bodies that have chosen to opt into its 
national auditor appointment arrangements.
South Hams chose to opt into these 
arrangements under the provisions of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and 
the requirements of the Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for money

Y The external audit fees are set out in 2.1 of 
the report. The external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, give an annual opinion on the 
Council’s value for money arrangements.

Risk Y There are no new risks from continuing with 
the current arrangements. 

Supporting 
Corporate Strategy 

The external audit process supports all six of the 
Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, Homes, 
Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing.

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity Impact

None directly arising from this report.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

N N/a

Safeguarding N N/a  
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N N/a

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N N/a

Other 
implications

N none

   
 

Background Papers
Audit Committee – 12 January 2017 – Appointment of External 
Auditor

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (financial affairs 
relating to the business affairs of the Council or a third party)
(applies to Appendices A, B, D and F)

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 23 July 2020

Title: Ivybridge Regeneration Project

Portfolio Area: Enterprise – Cllr Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

Author: Chris Brook

Lisa Buckle

Role: Director - Place and 
Enterprise

Director – Strategic 
Finance (S151 Officer)

Contact: Email: Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations

That the Executive notes: 

1) the results of the public consultation on the proposals outlined in 
this report (69% were in
[...]
ire car park. It also 
recommends the use of ANPR technology to operate the car park 
(pay on exit).

1.6. In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic, and the 
challenging financial picture that the Council faces, it is proposed 
to move the project forward in some key areas only, but delay the 
key decision to September 2020 when the financial outlook should 
be more certain.

1.7. It is also recognised that the challenges faced by businesses, 
highstreets and towns has become even more acute as a result of 
the pandemic and there will be a need for infrastructure spend to 
help support an economic recovery.  This project is an economic 
regeneration and infrastructure development project so aligns well 
with that requirement.

1.8. It is recommended that the £65,000 for the commissioning of 
further work is funded from the Economic Regeneration Earmarked 
Reserve. This reserve has an uncommitted balance of £280,000 

Page 22



and is the remainder of the business rates pilot gain funding that 
the Council received in 2018/19, when the Devon business rates 
pool had pilot status. This money was specifically set aside for 
regeneration projects. Minute E.14/19 (July 2019) agreed 
expenditure of £50,000 for this project previously and all of this 
previous budget has been utilised.

1.9. A version of this report was considered by the Executive at 
its meeting on 18 June 2020 and is being presented to this Audit 
Committee meeting as a result of the following recommendation:

‘That the Audit Committee Work Plan be updated to ensure that 
the Risk Management elements of the Ivybridge Regeneration 
project be considered at a future meeting.’

Committee Members will also be aware that parts 1 and 2 of the 
report recommendation were approved at the Executive meeting 
and parts 3 and 4 were subsequently approved by the Council at its 
meeting held on 16 July 2020.

2. Background

2.1. Why protect Ivybridge Town Centre?

2.2. Maintaining Ivybridge town centre as a retail a
[...]
 
commercial schemes primarily for yield. It is the view of the 
S151 Officer that the primary purpose of this scheme is 
regeneration, which would be one of the four categories 
permitted for PWLB borrowing (the others being service 
delivery, housing and refinancing). The consultation ends on 
31 July 2020.

10. Recommendations

  That the Executive: 

1) Note the results of the public consultation on the proposals 
outlined in this report (69% were in favour and supported the 
development as detailed in Appendix C).

2) Note the business case contained in Appendix A

Page 35



3) Approves an extension of the budget with a further £65,000 so 
as to further work to move the project forward in the following 
areas:

a. Planning

b. Ecology

c. Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) & car park 
lease structure to facilitate a pay on exit solution

d. Agreement to lease documents

e. Treasury management advice

4)  Request that officers bring a subsequent report back to the 
Executive in September 2020 with a recommendation for the 
project to move to the planning and contract tender stage, on 
the satisfactory conclusion of the work commissioned in 
Recommendation 3. 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y Appendices A,B, D, and F to this report are exempt from 
publication because they contain information about the 
Council’s financial and proposed commercial affairs as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The public interest test has been 
applied and it is considered that the public interest lies in 
not disclosing this report at this time because it contains 
financial and commercially sensitive information which 
could prejudice the Council if such information was 
disclosed at this time.

These proposals are consistent with the Council’s powers 
to borrow and invest under the Local Government Act 
2003 and section 1 Localism Act 2011 (the general power 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 at 10.00 am at the via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Cllr Pennington Cllr McKay
Cllr Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Abbott Cllr Bastone
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Director of Place & Enterprise
Head of Assets
Internal Audit Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Devon Audit Partnership Representatives
Grant Thornton Representatives

1. Minutes 
A.1/20
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2020 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.

2. Declarations of Interest 
A.2/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



3. Devon Audit Partnership - Non-voting partner 
A.3/20
At its request, the Committee considered a report that outlined the 
potential benefits and impacts of being a ‘non-voting’ partner of the 
Devon Audit Partnership in comparison to being a ‘full’ partner.

In discussion, the Committee recognised that the current relationship 
was working particularly well for both partners and support was 
expressed for the report recommendation.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the continued membership of the Devon Audit Partnership 
as a ‘non-voting’ member be endorsed.

4. External Audit Provision 
A.4/20
The Committee considered a report that summarised the Council’s 
current external audit arrangements and the background of the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA).

In discussion, the previously raised frustrations over the ability for 
External Audit Fees to be increased without prior warning were 
repeated.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted.

5. Ivybridge Regeneration Project 
A.5/20
A report was considered in light of the following Executive 
recommendation being made at its meeting held on 18 June 2020 
(Minute E.89/19 refers):

‘That the Audit Committee Work Plan be updated to ensure that the 
Risk Management elements of the Ivybridge Regeneration project be 
considered at a future meeting.’

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers confirmed that the Risk Register for the project continued to evolve 
and, in the event of any significant changes being made, an updated version 
would be circulated to Members;

(b) In light of Members wishing to consider the exempt appendices, it was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that:



‘In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.’

Having been informed that the next gateway decision on the project was due 
to be made at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 September 2020, some 
Members proceeded to express the view that the Council should wait for the 
full impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic to be realised.

Contrasting views were also expressed with regard to the principal of 
repaying 50% of the Debt over a 50 year term.  As a result, the Committee 
requested that:

‘The Business Case also takes into account the principal of paying back 
100% of the Capital Debt over a 50 year term.’

Once the Committee was content that it had no further questions and issues 
to raise that related to the exempt appendices, it was then PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared CARRIED that:

‘The public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.’

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee has considered the Risk Management 
elements of the Ivybridge Regeneration project and 
specifically requests that the Business Case also takes into 
account the principal of paying back 100% of the Capital Debt 
over a 50 year term.

The Meeting concluded at 11.00 am

Signed by:

Chairman


